issued share capital of the Company at the completion of the Rights Issue.

Accordingly, the gross proceeds raised from the Rights Issue were approximately HK$1,623.40
million and the net proceeds from the Rights Issue after deducting the expenses were approximately
HK$1,618.42 million. As set out in the Prospectus, the Company intends to apply the net proceeds
from the Rights Issue in the following manner as to (i) approximately 52.3% or HK$847 million
to the Subscription; (ii) approximately 37.1% or HK$601 million to the Phase II development of
Tigre de Cristal; and (iii) approximately 10.6% or HK$170 million for general working capital.

– 2 –

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable
enquiries, the following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately
before the completion of the Rights Issue; and (ii) immediately after the completion of the Rights
Issue:

Shareholders

Immediately before
completion of

the Rights Issue

Immediately after
completion of

the Rights Issue
No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

No. of
Shares

Approximate
%

The Underwriter (Note 1) 397,006,464 22.01 3,018,306,811 66.93
Suncity (Note 1) 49,302,000 2.73 123,255,000 2.73
U Chio Ieong (Note 2) 40,906,000 2.27 40,906,000 0.91

Sub-total of the Underwriter and
 parties acting in concert with it 487,214,464 27.01 3,182,467,811 70.57

Li Chak Hung (Note 3) 400,000 0.02 400,000 0.01
Public Shareholders 1,316,163,372 72.97 1,326,576,779 29.42

Total 1,803,777,836 100.00 4,509,444,590 100.00

Notes:

1. Suncity, a company listed on the Stock Exchange (stock code:1383), is the beneficial owner of 49,302,000

Shares and is also interested in 397,006,464 Shares through its wholly-owned subsidiary, namely, Victor

Sky, being the Underwriter. As at the Latest Practicable Date, Suncity is approximately 74.87% owned by

Fame Select Limited, which is owned as to 50% by Mr. Chau, the Chairman and non-executive Director of

the Company, and 50% by Mr. Cheng Ting Kong.

2. Dr. U Chio Ieong is a non-executive Director and is presumed to be acting in concert with the Underwriter

under class (6) presumption under the definition of “acting in concert” under the Takeovers Code until